
Meeting contact Andy Houlker or email ahoulker@southribble.gov.uk

CABINET
WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, 5.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 July 2017 attached to 
be signed as a correct record. 

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Management Structure for Consultation (Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Chief Executive attached.

5 Communicating with Residents and Businesses (Pages 19 - 26)

Report of the Interim Corporate Improvement Manager 
attached.

6 Statement of intent for Energy Company Obligation 
(ECO) Flexible Eligibility

(Pages 27 - 96)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

7 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 97 - 104)

To approve the latest version of the Cabinet’s Forward Plan 
as at 29 August 2017.

Public Document Pack



8 Worden Park Toilet Provision (Pages 105 - 112)

Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, Environmental 
Health and Assets attached.

9 Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following 
items of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

10 Worden Park Toilet Provision (Pages 113 - 120)

Confidential report of the Director of Neighbourhoods, 
Environmental Health and Assets attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Cabinet Councillors Peter Mullineaux 
(Chair), Colin Clark (Vice-Chair), Cliff Hughes, Jacqui Mort, Phil Smith, Susan Snape 
and Graham Walton

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
5.00 pm Wednesday, 25 October 2017 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


6

SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet

Meeting held at 5.00pm on Thursday 27 July 2017 in the Shield Room, Civic Centre, 
West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Present:-
Councillor Peter Mullineaux (Leader of the Council) (in the chair)

Councillors Cliff Hughes (Strategic Planning & Housing), Jacqui Mort (Public Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing), Phil Smith (Regeneration & Leisure), Susan Snape (Finance) and Graham 
Walton (Neighbourhoods and Street Scene)

In Attendance:- 
Mark Gaffney (Director of Neighbourhoods, Environmental Health & Assets), David Whelan 
(Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer) and Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

Also in Attendance:-
Peter Haywood (Revenues Manager), Denise Johnson (Director of Development, Enterprise 
& Communities) and Joanne Platt (Interim Corporate Improvement Manager)

Public Attendance: -  0

Other Members and Officers: - Councillors Jane Bell, David Bird, Bill Evans, Derek 
Forrest, Paul Foster, Mary Green, Michael Green, Jon Hesketh, Sue Jones, Keith Martin, 
Barbara Nathan, Mike Nathan, Mick Titherington, Matthew Tomlinson and Karen Walton and 
3 officers 

17. Apologies for Absence
None.

18. M
[...]
uncil’s Transformation Strategy for 2017-18; and
2. Recommends to council the use of council financial reserves to establish a 

Transformation Fund of £500,000.

Page 4



8

23. Improvement of West Side of Withy Grove Park, Bamber Bridge – Part 1 (Open 
Report)
The Leader explained that there were two versions of this report, the first (this one) 
was open to the public. The second (Part 2) report later on the agenda contained 
more information for councillors such as the names of the tenderers and was exempt 
from press and public. If any councillor had wanted to discuss any exempt 
information contained in the second report then the Cabinet would have resolved to 
exclude press and public. 

The Director of Neighbourhoods, Environmental Health & Assets presented the 
report on proposed substantial improvement works to this park. This would 
significantly enhance the facility for the benefit of residents and raise the standard of 
the park to the Green Flag Award. Cabinet was asked to approve the capital 
expenditure and accept the most economically advantageous tender.  

The park was very well used by both residents and public from outside the borough 
and the works would greatly improve its facilities. It was hoped that next year this 
park would become the fourth park in the borough to have Green Flag status.

It was appreciated that the Cabinet had brought this proposal forward. In respect of 
the additional works (£66,103) it was confirmed that this would be in line with the 
council’s procedure rules.

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY):
1. That Tender 4 in Table A, Part 2 of the report at a cost of £183,897 be accepted 

for the improvement of Withy Grove Park; 
2. That the remaining budget of £66,103 be utilised for the remainder of the works as 

detailed in the financial implications of the report; and
3. Grant authority under section 3.4 of the Financial Regulations to incur capital 

expenditure of up to £250,000 for the above works.

24. CABINET FORWARD PLAN
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): That the Forward Plan submitted under Section 22 of 
the Local Government Act 2000 be noted.

25. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Not required as the consideration of the Improvement of West Side of Withy Grove 
Park, Bamber Bridge was contained to the Part 1 (Open Report), min. no.23 above 
refers.

26. Improvement of West Side of Withy Grove Park, Bamber Bridge – Part 2 
(Exempt Report)
This report was not considered as the discussion was contained to the Part 1 (Open 
Report), min. no.23 above refers.

…..…………………………………………..  Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

SCRUTINY
CABINET

 30th August 2017
6th September 2017 

Jan 2017

TITLE PORTFOLIO AUTHOR

Management Structure Leader
Heather 

McManus – 
Chief Executive 

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £75,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 
.

Yes   

Yes   

Yes   

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

The purpose of the report is to ask members for clarification of the assumptions made 
for growth within the borough, detailed within this report, along with the approach for 
improving staff morale:

2. MEMBER RECOMMENDATIONS

That members confirm support for the key themes and actions captured here:

1. To create a culture of continual improvement, a place where staff feel supported 
and proud to work

2. To broaden and deepen the shared service relationship with Chorley Borough 
Council that serve two independent and sovereign councils

3. To work in the spirit of the featured operating principles
4. To present views on the append proposals in writing to the Head of Paid Services 

by 7th September 2017
5. To recommend that the Head of Paid Services presents a Chief Officer (Leadership 

and Management) structure to Full Council for decision on 27th September 2017.  
(via Shared Service Committee as appropriate)

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Clean, green and safe x Strong and healthy communities x

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

x Efficient, effective and exceptional 
council

x

Efficient, effective and exceptional council, with a focus in 2017 – 18 on financial sustainability, 
business transformation and organisational development. 

3.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT
New CEO appointment made with a mutual commitment towards exciting plans for 
growth and cultural change.

We recognise the need to change the way we are organised and do business to 
achieve this and to become a Council that is fit for the future. This means playing a full 
and active role in place shaping, becoming a more agile organisation and taking an 
entrepreneurial approach to everything we do. 

In 2016, we experienced a period of instability which impacted on staff morale and our 
ability to govern. 
We have agreed in the Transformational Strategy to start this journey in 2017-18, by 
putting in place the building blocks necessary to achieve this shift in focus. This will 
include transforming services, finding ways to generate income to replace Government 
Grant, maintaining a skilled, healthy and motivated workforce and Council and having 
a robust and effective decision-making framework to support new ways of working.

Operating principles

  As Head of paid Service the council requires me to put in place a management 
structure that will deliver to the corporate agenda set by Council. This agenda is 
detailed in the councils Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy. To do 
this the following principles are required; 

Come together (Members with the Head of Paid Services) to work in a timely way, at 
a pace to ensure that informed decisions are taken in relation to the Chief Officer 
(Leadership and Management) structure

Work within a sound and robust governance framework
Come together as one council, one team to support staff, through this period 

transition and transformation.
Shape our council to delivery against the aspirations of our residents, improve quality 

and to become sustainable
Create opportunities to reinvest in core services
Create career pathways for all leaders and managers at every level of the Council

Informal Consultation

Page 8



3

At the recent staff workshops held in July and August hosted by the Leader and the 
CEO, staff said that they want us to:

1. restructure SMT & Core Managers
2. to improve leadership capability
3. review pay
4. develop their careers 
5. focus on growth
6. increase organisational resilience
7. work across the organisation
8. end silo working and thinking
9. invest and grow services
10. improve decision making
11. improve communication
12. improve staff moral
13.be excellent
14.have integrity

Formal Consultation

It is essential that we listen to staff, and put what we have heard into action.  It is 
equally important that I have the right leadership team, who are accountable for the 
right things, and receive the appropriate recognition and reward.  

The Head of Paid Services is now sharing thinking as illustrated in the append formal 
consultation document, for the wider views of Members and Officers.

The proposals aim to:
 address the staff feedback (headlines above) 
 reposition the Regeneration and Growth agenda
 broaden and deepen the shared service arrangements with Chorley BC
 deliver a sustainable leadership model
 strengthen the Statutory Officers contribution

The consultation will close on 7th September 2017.

Many opportunities have be created for Members and Officers to share their thoughts 
and views throughout this period.

Redundancy

Applications for Voluntary Redundancy have been offered but will only be considered 
where there is a justifiable business case and comparable saving to the Council to be 
made in relation to the costs of voluntary redundancy.  Any decisions in relation to 
voluntary redundancy is entirely at the discretion of the council.  
Compulsory redundancy cases are likely.

Decision Making

Page 9



4

Approval will be sought from Full council on 27th September 2017.

Implementation

The transition will start in October 2017 and the new Chief Officer structure will take 
effect in 2018.

HR Implications

The Council does not have a Managing Change policy is in place, nevertheless 
meaningful consultation is taking place and the principles of HR best practice and 
ACAS guidance is being applied.

Finance Implications

The financial implications of the proposed restructure are to make a significant 
contribution against the MTFS with a view to make a reinvestment into core services 
including staffing. 

Background Documents

Transformation Strategy

MTFS

 

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Heather McManus- Chief Executive 

Page 10



Consultation document  

 

1. Strategic Ambitions 
 

 To create a culture of continual improvement, a place where staff feel 
supported and are proud to work. 

 We will work together to develop a close working relationship with Chorley 
Borough Council with an ultimate aim to develop full shared services serving 
two independent and sovereign councils, where appropriate. 

 

 

2. Operating principles 
 

We are committed to: 

 Meaningful consultation with officers, their representatives and members  

 Work in a timely way, at a pace to ensure that informed decisions are taken, 

all within a sound and robust governance framework 

 Supporting staff and residents through the transition and beyond 

 Represent the needs, priorities and ambitions of there local residents and 

communities 

 Working in partnership to provide better and efficient service’s to there local 

residents and communities to become more sustainable and effective moving 

forward  

 Creating opportunities to reinvest in core services 

 Creating great places to wor
[...]
Service Recommendation  

 

Shared Service Committee 14th September 2017 
 
9. Decisions will be taken at Full Council on 27th September 2017 

 

10. Implementation will begin in October 2017 with the new management structure 

taking effect in 2018 

 
 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

CABINET 6th September 2017
Jan 2017

TITLE PORTFOLIO AUTHOR

Communicating with residents and 
businesses Leader 

Joanne Platt
Interim Corporate 

Improvement 
Manager

Is this report a KEY DECISION 

Is this report on the Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council?
 

No 

No 

No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To propose the establishment of a cross party member working group to review the way the 
Council should communicate with residents and businesses in the Borough in the future. 

2. MEMBER RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That a cross party member working group is established to review the way the Council 
should communicate with residents and businesses in the Borough in the future as outlined 
in Appendix 1 of this report. 

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire Efficient, effective and exceptional council 

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

In March, 2017 a Communications’ Strategy was approved by the Cabinet. One of the objectives in 
the medium-term action plan was to undertake a rigorous and evidence-based review of the 
Forward newspaper, to review its effectiveness, cost, demand on resources and ways to simplify 
the process.

To this end, a review has been undertaken by staff, the key elements of which are set out below.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

5. SUMMARY

5.1 Cost of production

The cost of producing two editions of Forward Newspaper is just under £30,000 per annum. In 
addition to Forward
[...]
ent and some tourism). Blackburn with Darwen Council (including Rossendale) 
has a total of 12 posts. 

5.3 Other options

The advantages and disadvantages of the different forms of communication are set out in the table 
below. 

Page 20



3

Media Advantages Disadvantages

Printed
(Forward, 
Invest, leaflets, 
posters etc.)

 Can reach everyone (although no 
evidence that it is read once 
received)

 Expensive to produce
 News is out of date by the time it 

is received by residents / 
businesses

 Evidence suggests it is not valued 
by the majority of residents (based 
on survey of staff living in the 
Borough)

Electronic
(Social media, 
e-mail 
marketing)

 Can issue news very quickly
 Can respond to questions / 

concerns
 No cost (for social media)

 May disadvantage some elderly 
and disadvantaged residents with 
no access to e-mail / internet

 Subscription required for e-mail 
marketing tool (estimated to be 
£12k per annum if you use market 
leader GovDelivery, but other 
providers are available)

Options for the future include:

 Continuing to produce Invest (for business) and Forward for residents, supplemented by 
existing social media channels (no change)

 Merging the two publications as a new product aimed at both businesses and residents, 
supplemented by existing social media channels

 Continuing to produce the Invest newsletter, but to distribute Forward as an e-newsletter with 
the option for residents to select areas / services they are most interested in hearing news 
about, supplemented by existing social media channels

 Cease all production of paper newsletters in favour of electronic means

6. Next steps

Whilst some members are keen to retain the use of Forward as the main means of communicating 
with residents, it appears that it may not provide value for money in terms of the people it reaches. 

With the next edition of Forward being due in the early autumn, it is suggested that a cross party 
member working group is established to review all the options and to make recommendations to 
Cabinet on the best way to communicate with residents and businesses in the future.  

7. CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND THE OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION

Consultation with residents and staff has taken place. Members’ views were expressed on the use 
of Forward when the Communications’ Strategy was considered by both Scrutiny Committee and 
the Cabinet in March 2017.   

Page 21



4

8. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Members need to consider all options and to make their own recommendations on the way forward 
to the Cabinet. 

9. IMPLICATIONS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

FINANCIAL 
IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations 
in this report. 

PEOPLE AND 
CULTURAL 
IMPLICATIONS

There are no people and cultural implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 

ICT There are no ICT implications associated with the recommendations in 
this report. 

PROPERTY AND 
ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 
IMPLICATIONS

There are no property and asset management implications associated 
with the recommendations in this report. 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT

There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

11. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPACT

The recommendations in this report have no impact on equality and diversity. 

12. RELEVANT DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That a cross party member working group is established to review the way the Council 
should communicate with residents and businesses in the Borough in the future. 

13. COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

There are no financial implications as a result of accepting the recommendation presently within 
this report.

14. COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Generally speaking it is a matter for 
the discretion of the Council to decide on how best to communicate with its residents and 
businesses.

15. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS AND APPENDICES

Background documents

Communications’ Strategy 2017-18

Page 22



5

Joanne Platt
Interim Corporate Improvement Manager

Report author: Telephone: Date:

Joanne Platt 01772 625309 10th August 2017

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

COMMUNICATING WITH RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES IN SOUTH RIBBLE

MEMBER WORKING GROUP

1 | P a g e

Terms of Reference

Purpose of the Group

The Group has been established to undertake an evidence based review of the use 
of the Forward Newspaper as a means of communicating with residents in the 
Borough and the Investment Newsletter for communicating with business and 
potential investors. 

It will look at other options for communicating with residents and businesses with a 
view to making a recommendation to Cabinet on the most effective and the most 
cost effective way to communicate with residents and businesses in the future.

This work is a key action in the Council’s Communications Strategy for 2017-18.

Membership of the Group

The Group will be cross party and will consist of 7 members of the Council.

Membership will be politically proportionate to the makeup of the Council. There will 
be 4 members from the Conservative Group, 2 members from the Labour Group and 
1 member from the Liberal Democratic Group. 

Members of the Group will be decided by the respective political group leaders.

Meetings

The Group will meet once during September 2017 to review evidence provided to 
them by officers and to develop its recommendations. 

Objectives of the Group

1. To review the evidence provided to the Group by officers on the current methods 
and costs of communicating with residents and businesses

2. To consider alternative methods of communicating with residents and businesses 
presented to the Group including the costs of alternative methods.

3. To work with officers to develop a proposal for how to communicate with residents 
and businesses in the future, for recommending to the Cabinet in October 2017 for 
approval.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

CABINET 6th September 2017
Jan 2017

TITLE PORTFOLIO AUTHOR

Statement of Intent for Energy Company 
Obligation (ECO) Flexible Eligibility

Strategic Planning 
and Housing 

Pradip Patel
Senior Strategic 
Housing Officer

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £75,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 
.

  Yes

  Yes

  No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To inform Members of a scheme to assist some of the most vulnerable households in the 
Borough in energy efficiency and reducing energy bills. 

The Cabinet are asked to approve the Council’s Statement of Intent (SOI) and authorise its 
publication on the Council’s website and BEIS (Department for Business, Energy & 
Industrial Strategy).

2. PORTFOLIO HOLDER RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 - Agree Option Two be endorsed. 
2.2 - Agree for South Ribble Borough Council to take part in the ECO flexible eligibility    

scheme;
2.3 - Agree the Statement of Intent for South Ribble Borough Council
2.4 - Authorise the Director of Development, Communities and Enterprise in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and Housing, to put all necessary steps in place 
to implement the Statement of Intent.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities

Clean, green and safe x Strong and healthy communities x

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional 
council

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Over the last 14 years the Council has run winter warmth schemes. These have been targeted at 
some of our most vulnerable residents. The schemes have had a large take up but fuel poverty 
remains an issue for several reasons. The ageing demographics, more people on a pe
[...]
ywood Cabinet Date 06-Dec-17

Matter under Consideration Proposal for a Borough Wide Leisure 
Health and Wellbeing Campus Approach 

Background Papers tbd

Key Decision Yes
Nature of Decision To consider the findings of the working 

group and agree the way forward
Consultation being Undertaken tbd

Lead Member Regeneration and Leisure Committee Date(s)
Lead Officer D Johnson Cabinet Date 06-Dec-17

Matter under Consideration Strategic Property and Asset Review Background Papers tbd

Key Decision Yes
Nature of Decision to consider findings of the review Consultation being Undertaken tbd

Lead Member Corporate Support and Assets Committee Date(s)
Lead Officer M Gaffney Cabinet Date 06-Dec-17

P
age 102



 

7 

Matter under Consideration Performance Report - Quarter 3 Background Papers tbd

Key Decision No
Nature of Decision To consider and comment Consultation being Undertaken tbd

Lead Member Leader of the Council Committee Date(s) 08-Mar-18 (SCR)
Lead Officer D Cranshaw Cabinet Date 11-Apr-18

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

CABINET 6th SEPTEMBER 
2017

Jan 2017

TITLE PORTFOLIO AUTHOR

WORDEN PARK TOILET PROVISION
– PART 1

NEIGHBOURHOODS 
& STREETSCENE

ANDREW 
RICHARDSON

Is this report a KEY DECISION (i.e. more than £75,000 or 
impacting on more than 2 Borough wards?)

Is this report on the Cabinet Forward Plan?

Is the request outside the policy and budgetary framework and 
therefore subject to confirmation at full Council? 

Yes   

Yes

No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

This report requests approval to commit capital expenditure and accept the most economically 
advantageous tender for the proposed installation of new toilet facilities on Worden Park, 
Leyland. 

The proposals in this report currently do not have planning permissions or listed building 
consent in place. Any decisions taken will therefore be subject to planning permissions and 
listed building consent.

2. MEMBER RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet agree:

1
[...]
capital 

expenditure of up to £225,000 for the above works. 

12. COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

As per the 2017/18 Budget Report, there is an approved, financed budget in the Capital 
Programme in the sum of £225,000 to cover this project.

13. COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

The tender exercise has been carried out in accordance with the council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules.

If Cabinet chooses to award the contract then formal contract documentation will be drawn up.

Prior to the commencement of any works planning permission and listed building consent will 
need to be in place. 

14.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Applications for Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent 

SMT Member’s Name - Mark Gaffney
Job Title - Director of Neighbourhoods, Asset Management & Environmental Health

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Andrew Richardson 5674 11/08/2017

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Management Structure for Consultation
	Management Structure (appendix) PUBLIC Consultation document NEW Visio Structures

	5 Communicating with Residents and Businesses
	Comm with Residents and Businesses - Terms of Reference for member group

	6 Statement of intent for Energy Company Obligation (ECO) Flexible Eligibility
	ECO App A - ECO_Help_to_Heat_flexible_eligibility_guidance_for_LAs
	ECO App B - South Ribble BC SOI  v1
	ECO App C - SOI  Cosy Homes in Lancashire
	ECO App D - ECO Declaration SRBC

	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	8 Worden Park Toilet Provision
	10 Worden Park Toilet Provision



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Wednesday 6 September 2017

DRAFT

MINUTES OF CABINET

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 6 September 2017

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Peter Mullineaux (Chair), Colin Clark (Vice-Chair), 
Cliff Hughes, Jacqui Mort, Phil Smith and Graham Walton

OFFICERS: Heather McManus (Chief Executive), Mark Gaffney (Director of 
Neighbourhoods, Environemental Health and Assets), Denise 
Johnson (Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities), Susan Guinness (Head Of Shared Financial 
Services), Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Monitoring 
Officer) and Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Warren Bennett, Councillor Colin Coulton, Councillor 
William Evans, Councillor Derek Forrest, Councillor Paul Foster 
(Leader of the Opposition), Councillor Mary Green, Councillor 
Keith Martin, Councillor Caroline Moon, Councillor Barbara 
Nathan, Councillor Michael Nathan, Councillor Alan Ogilvie, 
Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Councillor Karen Walton and 
Councillor Linda Woollard

PUBLIC: 3

27 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Susan Snape (Finance).

28 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

29 Declarations of Interest

The Director of Neighbourhoods, Asset Management and Environmental Health, the Director 
of Development, Enterprise and Communities, the Head of Shared Financial Services and 
the Legal Services Manager declared prejudicial interests in the Management Structure for 
Consultation item and indicated that they would leave the meeting during the discussion and 
voting thereon.

30 Management Structure for Consultation

(The Director of Neighbourhoods, Asset Management and Environmental Health, the 
Director of Development, Enterprise and Communities, the Head of Shared Financial 
Services and the Legal Services Manager declared prejudicial interests in this item as they 
were directly affected by the Senior Management Restructure, and left the meeting during 
the consideration thereof. Another Senior Officer (in the audience) that was directly affected 
by this also withdrew from the meeting.)



Cabinet Wednesday 6 September 2017

The Chief Executive addressed Cabinet explaining that as Head of Paid Service the council 
required her to put in place a management structure that would deliver to the corporate 
agenda set by Council. This agenda was detailed in the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The Council experienced a period of instability which impacted on staff morale and 
the Council’s ability to govern. As agreed in the Transformational Strategy this 
journey started in 2017-18, by putting in place the building blocks necessary to 
achieve this shift in focus. This would include transforming services, finding ways to 
generate income to replace Government Grant, maintaining a skilled, healthy and 
motivated workforce and Council and having a robust and effective decision-making 
framework to support new ways of working.

The Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) was now sharing thinking as illustrated 
in the appendices (formal consultation document) to the report for the wider views of 
members/officers and to allow her the opportunity to address any concerns. The 
consultation would close on 7 September 2017.

The Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) responded to questions and comments 
from the Cabinet, members in the audience and the public.

The Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) explained the roles/responsibilities of 
Statutory Officers, the Council’s vision for shared services with Chorley Borough 
Council and the anticipated cost savings from the senior management restructure.

The Cabinet noted that this matter had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee 
held on 30 August 2017 and that the committee would be formalising its response to 
the Management Re-structure Consultation Document at the rising of this Cabinet 
meeting.

The Cabinet welcomed the consultation process and commented that reference 
should be made to “growth and opportunity” in recommendation 1.
 
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): that the following key themes and actions captured 
be supported:

1. To create a culture of continual improvement, growth and opportunity, a place 
where staff feel supported and proud to work.
2. To broaden and deepen the shared service relationship with Chorley Borough 
Council that serve two independent and sovereign councils.
3. To work in the spirit of the featured operating principles.
4. To present views on the append proposals in writing to the Head of Paid Services 
by 7 September 2017.
5. To recommend that the Head of Paid Services presents a Chief Officer 
(Leadership and Management) structure to Full Council for decision on 27 
September 2017 (via Shared Service Committee as appropriate).

31 Communicating with Residents and Businesses

The Chief Executive presented the report.

With the next edition of Forward being due in early autumn, it was suggested that a 
cross party member working group was established to review all the options and to 



Cabinet Wednesday 6 September 2017

make recommendations to Cabinet on the best way to communicate with residents 
and businesses in the future.

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): that a cross party member working group be 
established to review the way the Council should communicate with residents and 
businesses in the borough in the future as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report.

32 Statement of intent for Energy Company Obligation (ECO) Flexible 
Eligibility

The Cabinet considered a report on a scheme to assist some of the most vulnerable 
households in the borough in energy efficiency and reducing energy bills.

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): that consideration of the matter be deferred until the next 
scheduled meeting of Cabinet on 25 October 2017 to allow officers to provide further details 
and to explore other available options.

33 Cabinet Forward Plan

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): that the Forward Plan submitted under Section 22 of 
the Local Government Act 2000 be noted.

34 Worden Park Toilet Provision

The Cabinet considered a report to commit capital expenditure and accept the most 
economically advantageous tender for the proposed installation of new toilet facilities 
on Worden Park, Leyland.

RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY): that consideration of the matter be deferred until further 
options are explored within the framework of the current budget process of the Corporate 
Plan.

35 Exclusion of Press and Public

Not required as the consideration of the Worden Park Toilet Provision was 
contained to the Part 1 (Open Report), min. no. 34 above refers.

36 Worden Park Toilet Provision

This report was not considered as the discussion was contained to the Part 1 (Open 
Report), min. no. 34 above refers.

Chair Date


